conservation price signals to the greatest number of kgals while minimizing the
price increase for low-volume users. Also, consistent with the discussion in (2)
above, staff recommends that the bimonthly billing cycle for the area excluding
Lake Groves be changed to a more water-conserving monthly billing cycle.

As shown on Table 16.1, staff has also presented an alternative rate structure,
consisting of a two-tier inclining-block rate structure, with usage blocks for
monthly consumption of: I )  0-10 kgal; and 2) usage in excess of 10 kgal. The
usage block rate factors are 1.0 and I .25, respectively.

block rate structure. The appropriate usage blocks are for monthly consumption
of: I )  0-5 kgal; 2) 5-10 kgal; and 3) usage in excess of 10 kgal. The usage block
rate factors should be 1.0 and 1.25 and 1.5, respectively. The base facility
charge (BFC) cost recovery allocations should be set at 20%. The billing cycles

- 4 8 -

Docket No. 070693-WS
Date: January 13,2009

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Schedule of Water  Rate Base
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 070693-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $23,323,348 10,607,870 $33,931,218 ($532,312) $33,398,906

2 Land and Land Rights 116,158 (6,541) 109,6 17 8,446 I 18,063

3 Construction Work in Progress 4,297,201 (4,297,201) 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (3,083,556) (1,790,330) (4,873,886) 39,246 (4,834,640)

5 CIAC (14,771,966) (434,188) (15,206,154) 3 1,742 (15,174,4 12)

6 Amortization of CIAC 2,252, IO9 769,794 3,021,903 322,55 I 3,344,454

7 Advances for Construction (38,400) 0 (38,400) 0 (38,400)

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 211,284 211,284 124,459 335,743

9 Other - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0

IO RateBase $12.094:894 ,WiQ.C@ $17.155582 S17J49.714

- 49 -

Docket No. 070693-WS
Date: January 13,2009

Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Schedule No. 1-B

Docket No. 070693-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

I Plant in Service $8,469,253 9,531,719 $18,000,972 ($630,112) $17,370,860

2 Land and Land Rights 8 3 8,s 5 2 5,329 844, I81 (8 1 1,765) 32,416

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (1,477,130) (1,477,130) (30,921) (1,508,051)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,738,773) (1,032,577) (2,771,350) 115,751 (2,655,599)

5 ClAC (6,183,118) 159,015 (6,024,103) (1,070,972) (7,095,075)

6 Amortization of ClAC 922,777 486,256 1,409,033 97,942 1,506,975

7 Advances for Conshuction 0 0 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 70,035 70,035 41,265 I 1  1,300

9 Other 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0

IO RateBase &l!&!BL 7.742.647 $10. 051538 $icu&ua%7.762.826

- 50 -

Docket No. 070693-WS
Date: January 13,2009

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Explanation Water Wastewater

Schedule No. I-C
Docket No. 070693-WS

1
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

I
2
3
5

1
2

3
4
5

6
7

I
2

I
2

Plant In Service
Audit Adjustment No. 1 -prior audit adjs.
Audit Adjustment No.3 - undoc. plant additions
Audit Adjustment No 4 -Capitalized expenses
Change in allocation to sewer
Affiliated audit adjustment No 2

[…]

Affiliated Audit Adjustment No 2
Actual plant additions under projection
Actual plant additions over projection
Change in allocations

Total

ClAC
Audit Adjustment No. 7
Additional Cash ClAC adjustment

Accumulated Amortization of ClAC
Audit Adjustment No. 7
Additional Cash ClAC adjustment

Total

Total

Working Capital

($156,060)
(199,854)
(1  1 1,294)

(4,876)
(347,163)
(l40,4 IO)

0
622,40 I

(195,056)
LszzLLa

$0
0

11,237
(2.791)

w
$ (4,2 9 3 )

17,407
8,872

20,126
0

(26,767)
23-9oJ

$39.24h

$57,045
(25.303)

$31.742

$322,091
460

s222tu

Average Deferred Rate Case Expense liLZd22

- 5 1  -

$682
(21,577)
(50,lOS)

(1,595)
24,003

0
(581,5 17)

0
- 0

160

($784,994)
(22,000)

(4,771)
- 0

(L%Lz!a

$107,363
244

3,779
(12,377)

11,269
0

$ I  15.75 I

$3,725
(1.074.697)

@l97Q972)

$82, I58
15.784
521b2

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Capital Structure-Thirteen Month Average
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Schedule No. 2
Docket No. 070693-WS

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to RateBase Ratio Rate cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $230,000,000 $0 $230,000,000 ($215,498,347) $14,501,663 53.30% 6.86% 3.66%
2 Short-term Debt 3 1,885,659 0 3 1,885,659 (29,875,050) 2,010,609 7.39% 8.25% 0.61%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 164,450,139 0 164,450,432 (154,082,893) 10,367,539 38.1 1% 12.01% 4.58%
5 Customer Deposits 243,594 0 243,594 0 243,594 0.90% 6.00% 0.05%
6 Defe'erred Income Taxes 81,824 - 0 83.824 - 0 83.824 .31% 0.00% ~ 0.00%
7 Total Capital $426.663209 $0 $426.663.509 ($399, 456.2891 $27.207.220 100.00%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $230,000,000 $0 $230,000,000 ($216,773,321) $13,226,679 53.09% 6.86% 3.64%
9 Short-term Debt 31,885,659 0 3 1,885,659 (30,052,001) 1,833,658 7.36% 8.25% 0.61%
I O  Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
I 1  Common Equity 164,450, I39 0 164,450,139 (154,993,332) 9,457,100 37.96% 12.67% 4.81%
12 Customer Deposits 243,594 0 243,594 0 243,594 0.98% 6.00% 0.06%

14 Total Capital $426.663509 $426.731.194 1$401.818.654) $24.912.540 100.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 83,824 67,685 151.509 - 0 151,509 0.61% 0.00% __ 0.00%

- LOW HIGH
RETURNONEQUITY 11.67% 13.67%

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 82% 9.50%

- 52 -

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Statement of Water Operations

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 070693-WS

Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Description

I Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance

3 Depreciation

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income

6 Income Taxes

7 Total Operating Expense

8 Operating Income

9 RateBase

IO RateofReturn

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

$2,890.389 $2.880.617 $5.771.006 ($2,803.004) $2,968,002 $2.512.077
84.64%

$1,800,251 $505,782 $2,306,033 ($307,399) $1,998,634

378,072 312,010 690,082 4,225 694,307

0 0 0 0 0

643,696 131,471 775,167 ( I  62,135) 613,032 113,043

m469.183 473.612 (878,808) 1405.196) 902.756

$2.826.448 $1,418,446 $4.244.894 ($1.344.1 16) $2.900.778 $1.015.800

$61941 $1.462.171 s1.526.111 ($1.458.888) iiiL225$1.496.277

612,094.W %17.155.582 $17.149.7 14

w &s& o3H%

$5.480.079

$1,998,634

694,307

0

7 2 6,O 7 6

497.561

$3.9 16.578

$1.563.501

$17.149.714

%La

- 53 -

Docket No. 070693-WS
Date: January 13,2009

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Statement of Wastewater Operations
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 070693-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

I Operating Revenues: $870,816 $1.890.946 $2.761.762 ($1.870.348) $891.414 $1.467.356 $2.358.770
164.61%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $329,951 $540,974 $870,925 ($73,710) $797,215 $797,2 I5

3 Depreciation 89,696 264,361 354,057 (40,596) 313,461 313,461

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 0 365,121 365,121 ( I  15,999) 249,122 66,03 I 3 15,153

6 Income Taxes 22228248 .267  277.495 (579.592) (302.097) 527.)18 225.221

7 Total Operating Expense $448,875 $1.418.723 $1.867.598 L$809.897) $1.057.701 $593.349 $1,651,050

8 Operating Income 421.941 ,W2.223 U,.&L@I u 0 6 0 . 7 4 1 1  $(166:2871 BX.QQ!j $mw2a

9 Rate Base $23n8991 $1095 1.638 s3za&a $7.762.826

IO Rate of Return w e

- 54 -

Docket No. 070693-WS
Date: January 13,2009

Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 6/30/2009

Explanation Water Wastewater

Schedule 3-C
Docket No. 070693-WS

Operating Revenues
To remove requested final revenue increase.
To reflect the appropriate historical test year revenues
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues

1
2
3

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expense